The Appellant and Respondent 

No.2/Mr. Pankaj Sharma [Defendant No.2 before the learned Single 

Judge] were on friendly terms. Being aware of the Appellant‟s 

proposed business venture, Respondent No.2 agreed, upon request, to 

extend a friendly loan of Rs.65,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Five Lakhs 

only) repayable with interest @ 2.25% per month. On 31.07.2017, a 

Memorandum of Understanding [hereinafter referred to as „MoU‟] 

was executed between the Appellant and Respondent No.2, recording 

that the Appellant would hand over the original title documents of the 

suit property upon receipt of the loan amount. The Appellant‟s father 

was also shown as a party to the MoU, although he did not sign the 

same.  

5. Pursuant to the execution of the MoU, a sum of Rs. 25,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs only) was transferred by Respondent 

No.2 to the Appellant on 01.08.2017, whereupon the original title 

documents of the suit property were handed over to Respondent No.2. 

Subsequently, on 12.01.2018, the Appellant‟s father passed away. 

Thereafter, the Appellant‟s mother and sisters executed a

[...]

Relinquishment Deed dated 18.03.2018, relinquishing their respective 

shares in the suit property in favour of the Appellant. Consequently, 

the Appellant became the absolute owner of the suit property.  

6. On 02.03.2018, Respondent No.2 transferred another sum of 

Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs only) in favour of the 

Appellant. However, the Appellant was allegedly coerced by 

Respondent No.2 to transfer Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs only) 

into the account of M/s Ravi Enterprises, a firm owned by the 

Respondent No.2. Thereafter, on 23.03.2018, the Appellant again 

transferred Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs only) to the said 

firm. According to the Appellant, despite the understanding under the 

MoU, Respondent No.2 withheld the balance loan amount, and by 

creating pressure and threats through his associates, ensured that the 

Appellant effectively received only Rs.28,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-

Eight Lakhs only). It is also the Appellant‟s case that Respondent 

No.2 and his associates threatened to kidnap the Appellant‟s son and 

daughter if he failed to execute the Sale Deed in their favour. 

7. On 03.04.2018, the Appellant was allegedly forcibly taken by